Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes
Date: Tuesday 20 August 2013

Time: 10.00 am

Matter: Application for a Premises Licence - The Vaults, 28a, St John's

Street, Devizes

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. Tel 01225 713015 or email
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Ernie Clark Cllr Simon Jacobs
Clir Magnus Macdonald




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 14)

To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Pop-Up
Pub Co. Ltd in respect of The Vaults, 28a St Johns Street, Devizes, SN10 1BN.

5.1. Appendix 1 - Application Form (Pages 15 - 36)

5.2. Appendix 2 - Amendments to Application (Pages 37 - 40)

5.3. Appendix 3 - Petition and Relevant Representation (Pages 41 - 50)

5.4. Appendix 4 - Location Plans (Pages 51 - 56)




Wiltsirizz £ curcil

~————-~_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules
[...]
 requiring
clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by
the Licensing Authority.

5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson
directs otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will
in particular advise the Committee as to:

A the options available to it;
B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’'s Representative) will orally
present its submission which may include:

A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have
been circulated with Agenda papers;

B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and

C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation will orally present their
representations in turn which shall include:

A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and

B any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation would be
happy to have the Application granted subject to which would cause
the representation to be withdrawn.

The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative will orally
present their representations which shall include;

A The response to the representations made by the Review Applicant,
a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation ; and

B Whether they would be happy to accept any modifications to the
Licence as suggested by the Review Applicant, a Responsible
Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a
Relevant Representation.

6 Questioning of Submissions
6.1 The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by

Members.

Page 4



6.2

6.3

6.4

The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may
question any party following the
[...]
ng then the
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.

Page 5



10

11

9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it
shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made
by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support
of the Application.

Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 6



Hearing Procedure Summary

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the
Hearing.

The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

The Chairperson introduces the Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure.
The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report.
The Applicant addresses the Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Committee.

Comments by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation.

Questions by Applicant.

Questions to Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have
made a Relevant Representation by Members of the Committee.

Summing up by Parties who have made representations.
Summing up by Applicant.

Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to consider
its decision.

Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may
have been given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make any
comments on that advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

Wiltshire Council
Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee

20 August 2013

Application for a Premises Licence: Pop-Up Pub (how known as The Vaults),
28a St Johns Street, Devizes, SN10 1BN

1. Purpose of Report

To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Vaults,
28a St Johns Street, Devizes, SN10 1BN made by Pop-Up Pub Co. Ltd.

2, Background Information

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Vaults has been made
by Pop-Up Pub Co. Ltd, for which a petition containing 61 names, addresses
and signatures and two further representations have been received. One
representation was withdrawn following an amendment to the original
application.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;

iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4  Such steps are:

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application,
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any mandatory
conditions required by the Licensing Act.

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.

iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor.

Page 9



iv) To reject the application.

2.5 On 25 June 2013 an application for a New Premises Licence was received
and accepted as a valid application.

2.6  The original application as applied for was as follows:

Recorded music (Indoors)

11:00 — 00:30 (next
Day)

11:00 — 23:00
12:00 — 22:00
11:00 — 00:30 (next
Day)

Licensable Activity Timings Days
Provision of regulated entertainment
Films (Indoors) 11:00 — 23:00 Monday — Saturday
12:00 — 22:00 Sunday
Live music (Indoors) 11:00 — 23:00 Monday — Saturday
12:00 — 22:00 Sunday

Christmas Eve &
New Years Eve

Monday — Saturday
Sunday

Christmas Eve &
New Years Eve

Provision of late night refreshment

23:00 — 00:30 (next
Day)

Christmas Eve &
New Years Eve

Sale by retail of alcohol (on site and
off site)

11:00 — 23:00
12:00 — 22:00
11:00 — 00:30 (next
Day)

Monday — Saturday
Sunday

Christmas Eve &
New Years Eve

Opening Hours

11:00 — 23:00
12:00 — 22:00
11:00 — 00:30 (next
Day)

Monday — Saturday
Sunday

Christmas Eve &
New Years Eve

2.7 Amended Application following mediation:

Licensable Activity Timings Days
Provision of regulated entertainment
Films (Indoors) 11:00 - 21:00 Monday — Saturday
12:00 — 21:00 Sunday

Page 10




Provision of late night refreshment 23:00 — 00:30 (next Christmas Eve &

Day) New Years Eve
(only)
Sale by retail of alcohol (on site and | 11:00 — 21:00 Monday — Saturday
off site) 12:00 — 21:00 Sunday
11:00 — 00:30 (next Christmas Eve &
Day) New Years Eve
Opening Hours 11:00 — 21:30 Monday — Saturday
12:00 — 21:30 Sunday
11:00 — 00:30 (next Christmas Eve &
Day) New Years Eve

3.1

3.2

3.3

The amended copy of the application from Pop-Up Pub Co. Ltd is attached as
Appendix 1. Copy of e-mail confirming amendments attached at Appendix 2.
At the request of the Environmental Health officer there were some additions
to the Operating Schedule, these are attached at Appendix 2a.

Consultation and Representations

The application process requires the application to be advertised in a local
paper within 10 working days, starting on the day after the authority receives it
and a public notice (on pale blue paper) to be posted on the premises for a
period of 28 consecutive days, starting the day after the authority receives the
application. During the consultation period a petition containing 61 relevant
representations and two other relevant representations have been received
from Interested Parties. One representation was withdrawn following
amendment to the original application

Responsible Authorities

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this
application

Interested Parties

Mrs S Wright — Main Petitioner
Mr & Mrs Hilderley — 28 b St Johns Street, Devizes, SN10 1BN.

Page 11




3.4

A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective | Accepted Comments

Noise and anti social Public Nuisance Yes
behaviour

Anti social behaviour Crime & Disorder Yes

Anti social behaviour Public Safety Yes

3.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 3 (Petition) and 3a
(representation from Mr and Mrs Hilderley). Attached at Appendix 4 are three
differently scaled plans which show the locations from where lead signatory of
petition and representations have been made. The map also shows
surrounding streets where other signatories on petition are located.

Legal Implications

This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

The Applicant and all those who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend
and be represented.

At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Applicant and all those who have made
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or a party making a relevant representation may
apply to the Licensing Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether
or not a Review Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing

Page 12




Authority, but, if requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted
within the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Jane Cowley
Jane Cowley, Public Protection Officer

Date of report: 1 August 2013

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1 Application Form

2 Amendment e-mail

2a Operating Schedule amendments
3 Petition

3a Relevant Representation

4 Location maps

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



25|13 w\LAgeﬂgalltem da

Application for a premises licence to be granted @ UU’W)

under the Licensing Act 2003 o e
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST ~ ="~ "'~ =

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and liwe are making this application to you as
the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

IWe THE POP-UP PWAN\/ o W\ Jeaw \As

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
28A ST JONHS STREET

Post town | DEVIZES Post code SN10 1BN

Telephone number at premises (if any) 07702967150 (TEMP)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £820 BAND B

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick yes

a) an individual or individuals * [1 please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *

i.  as alimited company please complete section (B)
ii. asapartnership please complete section (B)
ii. as an unincorporated association or please complete section (B)
iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B)

c) a recognised club please complete section (B)

00000

d) a char
[...]
f ticking yes, fill in box J) J
K) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j) u
(if ticking yes, fill in box K)
Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L) [x]

Page 18



Supply of alcohoal (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

Page 19

DX



A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick gl
timings (please read (please read guidance note 2) ——
guidance note 6) N
= P

Day Start | Finish / Both ]
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

.................................... rd

//./
Tue ,,/
Z
Wed State any seasonal variatiofs for performing plays (please read
guidance note 4)

Thur
Fri Non standard'timings. Where you intend to use the premises

----------------- for the perférmance of plays at different times to those listed in

the columin on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat
Sun

.................. -j

Page 20




Films Will the exhibition of films take place indoors X
Standard days and or outdoors or both — please tick (please read | Indoors O
timings (please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors O
Day Start | Finish Both N

Mon 11.00 2/3,0’0 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue (11.00 |23.80
0

Wed | 11.00 2300 State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films (please
. ~-—-1 read guidance note 4)

Thur | 11,00 | 2300
Fri 11.00 2)3‘06 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises

—| for the exhibition of films at different times to those listed in the
“IL" O | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat 11.00 2;/30
475

Sun | 12,00 2/240’0

W(}e& o Qad e,—mwi O ol @ L{—h\\l

Page 21




C

Indoor sporting events
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 6)

Please give further details (please read guidance note 3)

Day Start Finish
Mon
Tue State any seasonalAariation
[...]
ilms for restricted age groups, the presence of
gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

that they have actual authority to do so.
Where there is more than one applicant, both applicants or their respective agents must

sign the application form.
This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

22

Page 36



Agenda Item 5b

Revised plans are in the post today, one copy to you and one
copy to fire department in Trowbridge.

Kind regards

Malcolm

From: "Cowley, Jane" <Jane.Cowley@wiltshire.gov.uk>

To: (S Co R

Cec: "Gallimore, Jacqueline" <Jacqueline.Gallimore@wiltshire.pnn.police.uk>; "Brown,
Vicky" <Vicky.Brown@wiltshire.gov.uk>

Sent: Thursday, 4 July 2013, 8:53

Subject: Pop-Up Pub co.

Good morning Malcolm

Thank you for the meeting yesterday with myself, police, Fire Brigade and
Environmental health. I do hope it wasn’t too onerous for you...It was great to
see the building and discuss the business plan for the premises.

The following points were discussed and would appreciate confirmation and
any amendments to the original application as soon as possible.

° / Updated plan required for both licensing and Fire Brigade.
e / Confirmation of Name of premises
o Removal of music aspect to application (films to remain)
e /77 reduction if hours of tradin g and premise opening hours (to include
any extensions for Christmas eve and New Years Eve)
e  Operating schedule —
o No glasses or open vessels to be taken outside ( to avoid
disturbance to neighbouring properties whilst patrons go
outside to smoke)
o Windows and doors to remain closed except for access and
egress
/ 0 Expand CCTV as discussed by Police, to include retention
times
/0 Sound proofing to the internal widow

Thank you once again for your co-operation.

Regards.

Jane Cowley

Public Protection Officer

Wiltshire Council

Licensing - East Hub

e-mail: jane.cowley@wiltshire.gov.uk
T: 01380 826331

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Cowley, Jane

From: Malcol... .. _ o B
Sent: 08 July 2013 11:34

To: Cowley, Jane

Subject: Re: Pop-Up Pub co.

Hi Jane

That's fine, all agreed here.

Kindest regards
Malcolm
Sent from my iPhone

On 8 Jul 2013, at 11:__23, "Cowley, Jane" <Jane.Cowley@wiltshire.gov.uk> wrote:

. b

Thank you. '

t“

The ep‘fiiil trait will be sufficient. | have amended the application as follows:
5

’rga'h%e: The Vaults
Films(indoors): 11:00 — 21:00hrs (Sunday 12:00 — 21:00hrs)

Late Night Refreshment: Christmas Eve & New Years Eve only 23:00 -00:30 hrs (next day)

Alcohol (On & Off premises) — 11:00 — 21:00 hrs ((Sunday 12:00 — 21:00hrs)- Christmas Eve & New
Years Eve until 00:30 hrs (next day)

Opening Hours : — 11:00 —21:30 hrs ((Sunday 12:00 — 21:30hrs)- Christmas Eve & New Years Eve
until 00:30 hrs (next day).

Sorry about all the e-mails but we need to get this right.

Please can you confirm the above.

Regards.

Jane Cowtey

Public Protection Officer

Wiltshire Council

Licensing - East Hub

e-mail: jane.cowley@wiltshire.gov.uk
T. 01380 826331

Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Follow Wiltshire Council

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Agenda Item 5¢

PETITION

Opposition to the proposed ‘Pop-Up Pub’ in the
premises formerly known as

LIGNUM, 28A St John’s Street, Devizes
Application WK/201312282

This petition is based on the view that yet another licensed premises
in an area which already contains a high number of such premises
will lead to an increase in late night noise, litter and alcohol related
anti-social behaviour. This in turn will have a negative impact on the
quality of life for residents in Long Street, St John's Street, Castle
Court and surrounding area, many of whom are elderly.

The geographic layout of the proposed licensed premises is such that
there is insufficient space for an increase in people and vehicles or
for extra noise to dissipate.

L
[...]
of of the property where glass sky lights and a
corrugated roof project noise from within the establishment. As a retail store with customers
entering sporadically during shop hours we hear conversations extremely clearly and feel that a
congregation of customers sitting down for long periods consuming alcohol will significantly increase
the noise levels causing continued disturbance within our property.

We gain a significant amount of daylight from the shared window and for this reason, (also being a
grade |l listed property in a conservation area), we do not feel it right to block this window (said
window is pictured below as evidence). We have liaised with the Landlord and proposed tenant to
find a solution as we do not wish prevent business from opening if there is a compromise that suits
all parties. As a result soundproof glass has been placed at 28A and has slightly dampened the noise
but only minimally and without further testing we predict that the effect a large number of
customers consuming alcohol up to 9pm and throughout Sunday (the current establishment does
not open on Sunday and closes at 17.30 during the week) would cause a noticeable change in the
character and amenity of our property.

To date the applicant has been helpful and accommodating to our situation. However we feel that
there are further measures that could be taken to ease the potential damaging effect on our lives.
We are not experts in soundproofing so cannot recommend the exact measures to be taken, and
instead propose that the prospective tenant employ the services of a soundproofing expert who can
fully assess the current soundproofing levels within the property (roof, adjoining walls and window).
The applicant should then act on these recommendations and implement any further soundproofing
solutions as required to ensure that the potential nuisance to our lives is minimised. If such
measures were carried out to our satisfaction, we would have no further reason to object to this
l

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 20 AUGUST 2013 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN 
EXCHANGE, MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS IN RESPECT OF 
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE VAULTS, 28A, ST JOHN'S 
STREET, DEVIZES 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and Cllr Simon Jacobs 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Cowley (Licensing Officer), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Taylor 
(Senior Solicitor) 
 
Applicant 
Mr M Shipp  
 
Those who made a Relevant Representation 
Mr G Hilderly 
Mrs S Wright 
Mrs J Blake 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ernie Clark as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8 of the Agenda refers). 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Simon Jacobs wished for all those present to know that some of the 
residents that had signed the Petition objection to the application were living in 
his ward. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application for a Premises Licence by the Pop-Up Pub Co. Ltd in respect 
of The Vaults, 28a St John’s Street, Devizes.   
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Malcolm Shipp the Applicant were: 
 

• That he was the Co-Director of the Pop-Up Pub Company and was 
planning to open up a micro pub and shop at the premises that would 
focus on real ales; 

• There would be no fruit machines and it was not the intention to be a pub 
that opened late with loud music; 

• Although there was an acceptance that there would be a slight increase to 
people and traffic movements this would not cause any further problems to 
this area; 

• That he had liaised with the neighbour, Mr Hilderly to address the concerns 
he had about the noise impact on his property; 

• That specialist glass had been fitted to the shared window following expert 
advice; and 

• That he had retained the services of a sound testing company who had the 
previous day carried out sound testing between the two properties which 
had shown ???? 
 

The following questions were asked of Mr Shipp: 
 
What experience do you have of running a pub? 
 
I have been involved in the trade for most of my working life and have a lot of 
experience. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

What made you chose to open this kind of establishment? 
 
I brew my own alcohol and it appears that micro pubs are continuing to open 
and thrive over the traditional pubs which are closing down. 
 
What kind of food are you intended to offer? 
 
Locally sourced wrapped food which will be bought in as there will be no 
catering facilities on site. 

 
Key points raised by Mr G Hilderly who made a Relevant Representation were: 
 

• That he had raised his initial objections to this application based on the 
perceived intrusion on his living standards which he would wish to 
maintain; 

• That the shared window with 28a St John’s Street is in his dining room and 
at the time when 28b was an Antiques Shop this was just a single glazed 
window which had a customer approximately every half an hour which did 
not create an unacceptable disturbance; 

• He was pleased that the proposed opening hours had been reduced and 
the Applicant had installed soundproofing on the shared window and now 
the sound of people talking was not too audible; 

• He would like for there to be a condition that there is no live or recorded 
music at the premises; and 

• He would wish to continue to work with the Applicant to put further 
soundproofing in place as although the sound testing had been carried out 
that does not replicate the sound made by a large number of people 
talking in a bar. 

 
Key points raised by Mr J Blake (who was representing Mrs S Wright) who 
made a Relevant Representation were: 
 

• That 61 signatures had been obtained to Mrs Wright’s petition of those 
living in the immediate vicinity of the proposed premises; 

• That there were already a number of drinking establishments in Devizes 
and yet another would exacerbate the rowdy and unruly behaviour in the 
and add to the existing parking problems; 

• That the loss of another small shop would affect the town; and 

• That they would not object to the premises being an off licence as this 
would not create the noise, litter and disturbance that a pub would. 

 
Mr Hilderly had no further comments to make for his summing up. 
 
Mr Blake commented that they did wish to see a business at this premises, but 
it should be the right one and this type of establishment could be somewhere 
else in the town.  He understood the term “pop up” to mean something that 
pops up briefly and then moves on. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Mr Shipp did not wish to make any further comments for his summing up. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that viability of the establishment was a planning 
matter and would not be considered by the Sub Committee which reaching their 
decision. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 10.30am and 
were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11.30am. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 

• That the effect of the proposal on the economy is not a licensing matter; 
and 

• Due to the changes to the Live Music Act the Applicant does have the 
ability to play live music as it is not a licensable activity until 11pm.  If live 
music did cause a problem at the premises then this could be looked at by 
a review of the licence and then the licensing authority would have the 
ability to disallow live music at the premises if it was proved that this was 
causing a problem. 

  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to GRANT 
the Premises Licence for the following licensable activities: 
 

 
Licensable Activity 

 
Timings 

 

 
Days 

Provision of regulated entertainment  
 
Films (indoors) 

 
 
11:00 – 21:00 
12:00 – 21:00 
 

 
 
Monday – Saturday  
Sunday 

 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
(indoors) 
 

 
23:00 – 00:30 (next day)  

 
Christmas Eve and 
New Years Eve only 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol (on site 
and off site) 
 

 
11:00 – 21:00 
12:00 – 21:00 
11:00 – 00:30 (next day) 

 
Monday – Saturday 
Sunday 
Christmas Eve and 
New Years Eve  
 

 
Opening Hours 

 
11:00 – 21:30 
12:00 – 21:30 
11:00 – 00:30 (next day) 

 
Monday – Saturday 
Sunday 
Christmas Eve and 
New Years Eve 
 

 
 

And subject to the following additional conditions: 
 

1. That no glasses or open vessels be taken outside (to avoid 
disturbance to neighbouring properties whilst patrons go outside to 
smoke). 
 

2. All windows and doors to remain closed except for access and 
egress. 

 
3. That CCTV with recording facilities will operate at all times that 

licensable activities take place.  Images to be made available for 
inspection upon reasonable request by the Police or other relevant 
officers of a responsible authority and to be of sufficient quality to 
identify individuals.  Recordings to be retained for 28 days.   

 
4. A challenge 25 Policy to be operated at the premises with 

acceptable forms of identification to include a current passport, 
photocard driving licence, Touch2ID and PASS accredited 
identification cards. 
 

Reasons 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the applicant had modified his original 
application to reduce the hours of opening and to remove both live and 
recorded music from the list of activities.  They were also informed by the 
applicant that he had carried out acoustic testing to assess the level of 
noise transmitted to the neighbouring property and that he would take 
other measures to try to reduce noise attenuation.  
 
The Sub Committee considered the points raised by Mr. Hilderly, the 
owner of the adjacent property, who stated that, whilst there had been 
some progress in reducing noise attenuation, for example by the 
installation of secondary glazing to the shared window, he remained 
concerned at being disturbed by the noise from patrons of the pub.  The 
also took note of the comments from Mr. Blake and Mrs. Wright who 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

expressed concern that the granting of a premises licence would increase 
the amount of noise and other public nuisance in the local area.  
 
The Sub Committee felt that the reduction in the hours of operation of the 
premises and the other measures being taken by the owner, together with 
the additional conditions proposed, were appropriate to address the 
concerns of the residents, to the extent that they fell within the licensing 
regime.  
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub Committee considered the written 
evidence presented in the agenda together with the oral evidence given at 
the hearing, noting in particular the concerns in respect of noise 
disturbance. 
 
The Sub Committee also took into account the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire 
Council. 
 
The granting of this licence is without prejudice to any other consents or 
approvals that may be required. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10.00am – 11.35am 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015 , e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


